



VILLAGE OF: Melrose Park
BID DATE AND TIME: Friday, September 12, 2025 @ 11:00 am
PROJECT: Rice Street Resurfacing (RBI) - 21st Avenue to Broadway Avenue - 25-00146-00-RS
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE OF COST: \$286,480.00

				ENGINEER'S EOC		GA Paving, LLC		M & J Asphalt Paving Company, Inc.		Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc.		A Lamp Concrete Contractors, Inc.	
No.	Items	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost
1	Combination Curb & Gutter Removal	Foot	910	\$7.00	\$6,370.00	\$10.00	\$9,100.00	\$9.00	\$8,190.00	\$6.00	\$5,460.00	\$8.25	\$7,507.50
2	Sidewalk Removal	SqFt	3,000	\$2.00	\$6,000.00	\$1.00	\$3,000.00	\$2.00	\$6,000.00	\$1.65	\$4,950.00	\$1.25	\$3,750.00
3	Driveway Pavement Removal	SqYd	170	\$18.00	\$3,060.00	\$18.00	\$3,060.00	\$19.00	\$3,230.00	\$20.00	\$3,400.00	\$17.00	\$2,890.00
4	Hot-Mix Asphalt Surface Removal (Variable Depth)	SqYd	1,800	\$4.00	\$7,200.00	\$3.50	\$6,300.00	\$5.50	\$9,900.00	\$4.25	\$7,650.00	\$5.90	\$10,620.00
5	Hot-Mix Asphalt Surface Removal (Special)	SqYd	970	\$12.00	\$11,640.00	\$3.50	\$3,395.00	\$5.50	\$5,335.00	\$5.00	\$4,850.00	\$9.70	\$9,409.00
6	Preparation of Base	SqYd	2,700	\$2.00	\$5,400.00	\$1.00	\$2,700.00	\$2.00	\$5,400.00	\$2.50	\$6,750.00	\$1.85	\$4,995.00
7	Aggregate Base Repair	Ton	10	\$30.00	\$300.00	\$25.00	\$250.00	\$30.00	\$300.00	\$40.00	\$400.00	\$65.00	\$650.00
8	Frames and Lids to be Adjusted	Each	7	\$700.00	\$4,900.00	\$550.00	\$3,850.00	\$700.00	\$4,900.00	\$785.00	\$5,495.00	\$800.00	\$5,600.00
9	Frames and Lids, Type 1, Closed Lid	Each	8	\$900.00	\$7,200.00	\$700.00	\$5,600.00	\$440.00	\$3,520.00	\$500.00	\$4,000.00	\$535.00	\$4,280.00
10	Catch Basin, Type A, 4' Diameter, Type 1 Frame, Open Lid (Special)	Each	1	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,300.00	\$5,300.00	\$5,850.00	\$5,850.00	\$5,200.00	\$5,200.00
11	Combination Concrete Curb & Gutter, Type B-6.12, (Modified)	Foot	910	\$40.00	\$36,400.00	\$35.00	\$31,850.00	\$40.00	\$36,400.00	\$39.00	\$35,490.00	\$42.00	\$38,220.00
12	Concrete Curb, Type B	Foot	50	\$40.00	\$2,000.00	\$28.00	\$1,400.00	\$60.00	\$3,000.00	\$46.00	\$2,300.00	\$49.00	\$2,450.00
13	Portland Cement Concrete Sidewalk, 5"	SqFt	3,000	\$10.00	\$30,000.00	\$8.50	\$25,500.00	\$9.00	\$27,000.00	\$9.25	\$27,750.00	\$9.25	\$27,750.00
14	Portland Cement Concrete Driveway Pavement, 7"	SqYd	150	\$100.00	\$15,000.00	\$105.00	\$15,750.00	\$92.00	\$13,800.00	\$100.00	\$15,000.00	\$126.00	\$18,900.00
15	Portland Cement Concrete Driveway Pavement, 8"	SqYd	12	\$105.00	\$1,260.00	\$105.00	\$1,260.00	\$114.00	\$1,368.00	\$107.00	\$1,284.00	\$239.00	\$2,868.00
16	Detectable Warnings	SqFt	20	\$40.00	\$800.00	\$40.00	\$800.00	\$35.00	\$700.00	\$39.00	\$780.00	\$35.00	\$700.00
17	Incidental Hot-Mix Asphalt Surfacing	Ton	175	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
18	Class D Patches, Type II, 6"	SqYd	130	\$50.00	\$6,500.00	\$50.00	\$6,500.00	\$45.00	\$5,850.00	\$63.00	\$8,190.00	\$84.00	\$10,920.00
19	Class D Patches, Type III, 6"	SqYd	90	\$50.00	\$4,500.00	\$50.00	\$4,500.00	\$45.00	\$4,050.00	\$62.00	\$5,580.00	\$68.00	\$6,120.00
20	Class D Patches, Type IV, 6"	SqYd	90	\$50.00	\$4,500.00	\$50.00	\$4,500.00	\$45.00	\$4,050.00	\$62.00	\$5,580.00	\$67.00	\$6,030.00
21	Protective Coat	SqYd	660	\$2.00	\$1,320.00	\$2.50	\$1,650.00	\$4.70	\$3,102.00	\$2.30	\$1,518.00	\$2.00	\$1,320.00
22	Bituminous Materials (Tack Coat)	Lbs	1,600	\$1.00	\$1,600.00	\$0.01	\$16.00	\$0.01	\$16.00	\$0.01	\$16.00	\$0.01	\$16.00
23	Hot-Mix Asphalt Binder Course, IL-9.5, N50	Ton	150	\$100.00	\$15,000.00	\$105.00	\$15,750.00	\$110.00	\$16,500.00	\$140.00	\$21,000.00	\$110.00	\$16,500.00
24	Hot-Mix Asphalt Surface Course, IL-9.5, Mix D, N50	Ton	340	\$105.00	\$35,700.00	\$105.00	\$35,700.00	\$110.00	\$37,400.00	\$120.00	\$40,800.00	\$102.00	\$34,680.00
25	Longitudinal Joint Sealant	Foot	840	\$7.00	\$5,880.00	\$3.50	\$2,940.00	\$12.00	\$10,080.00	\$13.25	\$11,130.00	\$11.77	\$9,886.80
26	Topsoil Furnish & Place, 4"	SqYd	65	\$8.00	\$520.00	\$5.00	\$325.00	\$40.00	\$2,600.00	\$15.00	\$975.00	\$17.00	\$1,105.00
27	Seeding, Class 1	SqYd	65	\$20.00	\$1,300.00	\$5.00	\$325.00	\$40.00	\$2,600.00	\$12.00	\$780.00	\$10.00	\$650.00
28	Supplemental Watering	Unit	4	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$50.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$4.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$1.00	\$4.00
29	Thermoplastic Pavement Marking Line, 4"	Foot	1,000	\$8.00	\$8,000.00	\$4.50	\$4,500.00	\$2.40	\$2,400.00	\$1.80	\$1,800.00	\$1.35	\$1,350.00
30	Thermoplastic Pavement Marking Line, 6"	Foot	200	\$12.00	\$2,400.00	\$5.00	\$1,000.00	\$3.00	\$600.00	\$2.65	\$530.00	\$1.85	\$370.00
31	Thermoplastic Pavement Marking Line, 12"	Foot	54	\$20.00	\$1,080.00	\$10.00	\$540.00	\$6.00	\$324.00	\$6.60	\$356.40	\$3.60	\$194.40
32	Thermoplastic Pavement Marking Line, 24"	Foot	75	\$30.00	\$2,250.00	\$15.00	\$1,125.00	\$11.50	\$862.50	\$13.15	\$986.25	\$7.25	\$543.75
33	Thermoplastic Pavement Marking Letters & Symbols	SqFt	25	\$30.00	\$750.00	\$6.00	\$150.00	\$9.50	\$237.50	\$13.15	\$328.75	\$5.00	\$125.00
34	Paint Pavement Marking, Line, 4"	Foot	110	\$5.00	\$550.00	\$22.50	\$2,475.00	\$2.00	\$220.00	\$1.00	\$110.00	\$0.60	\$66.00
35	Inlet Filters	Each	8	\$200.00	\$1,600.00	\$250.00	\$2,000.00	\$200.00	\$1,600.00	\$180.00	\$1,440.00	\$15.00	\$120.00
36	Domestic Water Service Boxes to be Adjusted	Each	1	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$465.00	\$465.00
37	Sign Panel-Type 1	SqFt	100	\$25.00	\$2,500.00	\$20.00	\$2,000.00	\$20.00	\$2,000.00	\$30.00	\$3,000.00	\$25.00	\$2,500.00
38	Telescoping Steel Sign Support	Foot	100	\$30.00	\$3,000.00	\$35.00	\$3,500.00	\$30.00	\$3,000.00	\$20.00	\$2,000.00	\$25.00	\$2,500.00
39	Remove and Reinstall Parking Blocks	Each	20	\$100.00	\$2,000.00	\$5.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$2,000.00	\$45.00	\$900.00	\$140.00	\$2,800.00
40	Precast Concrete Parking Block	Each	40	\$150.00	\$6,000.00	\$120.00	\$4,800.00	\$100.00	\$4,000.00	\$125.00	\$5,000.00	\$200.00	\$8,000.00
41	Traffic Control & Protection (Special)	LS	1	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$15,600.00	\$15,600.00
42	Mobilization	LS	1	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$17,000.00	\$17,000.00
	TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID			\$286,480.00		\$216,411.00		\$254,139.00		\$254,729.40		\$284,655.45	



VILLAGE OF: Melrose Park
BID DATE AND TIME: Friday, September 12, 2025 @ 11:00 am
PROJECT: Rice Street Resurfacing (RBI) - 21st Avenue to Broadway Avenue - 25-00146-00-RS
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE OF COST: \$286,480.00

				J. Nardulli Concrete, Inc.		Chicagoland Paving Contractors, Inc.		Nardulli Construction Company, Inc.		Everlast Blacktop, Inc		Alliance Contractors Inc.	
No.	Items	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost
1	Combination Curb & Gutter Removal	Foot	910	\$5.15	\$4,686.50	\$5.00	\$4,550.00	\$7.00	\$6,370.00	\$9.00	\$8,190.00	\$15.00	\$13,650.00
2	Sidewalk Removal	SqFt	3,000	\$1.40	\$4,200.00	\$1.25	\$3,750.00	\$2.00	\$6,000.00	\$2.00	\$6,000.00	\$2.00	\$6,000.00
3	Driveway Pavement Removal	SqYd	170	\$18.00	\$3,060.00	\$25.00	\$4,250.00	\$18.00	\$3,060.00	\$14.00	\$2,380.00	\$20.00	\$3,400.00
4	Hot-Mix Asphalt Surface Removal (Variable Depth)	SqYd	1,800	\$10.00	\$18,000.00	\$5.00	\$9,000.00	\$10.00	\$18,000.00	\$11.00	\$19,800.00	\$14.00	\$25,200.00
5	Hot-Mix Asphalt Surface Removal (Special)	SqYd	970	\$10.00	\$9,700.00	\$5.50	\$5,335.00	\$10.00	\$9,700.00	\$14.00	\$13,580.00	\$16.00	\$15,520.00
6	Preparation of Base	SqYd	2,700	\$2.00	\$5,400.00	\$0.50	\$1,350.00	\$2.00	\$5,400.00	\$2.20	\$5,940.00	\$2.20	\$5,940.00
7	Aggregate Base Repair	Ton	10	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$40.00	\$400.00	\$30.00	\$300.00
8	Frames and Lids to be Adjusted	Each	7	\$590.00	\$4,130.00	\$1,060.00	\$7,420.00	\$1,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$725.00	\$5,075.00	\$400.00	\$2,800.00
9	Frames and Lids, Type 1, Closed Lid	Each	8	\$550.00	\$4,400.00	\$585.00	\$4,680.00	\$550.00	\$4,400.00	\$650.00	\$5,200.00	\$353.00	\$2,824.00
10	Catch Basin, Type A, 4' Diameter, Type 1 Frame, Open Lid (Special)	Each	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$12,600.00	\$12,600.00	\$11,850.00	\$11,850.00	\$4,950.00	\$4,950.00	\$8,660.00	\$8,660.00
11	Combination Concrete Curb & Gutter, Type B-6.12, (Modified)	Foot	910	\$34.95	\$31,804.50	\$48.00	\$43,680.00	\$30.75	\$27,982.50	\$41.00	\$37,310.00	\$79.65	\$72,481.50
12	Concrete Curb, Type B	Foot	50	\$39.00	\$1,950.00	\$48.00	\$2,400.00	\$40.00	\$2,000.00	\$69.00	\$3,450.00	\$53.50	\$2,675.00
13	Portland Cement Concrete Sidewalk, 5"	SqFt	3,000	\$8.25	\$24,750.00	\$12.00	\$36,000.00	\$8.45	\$25,350.00	\$12.00	\$36,000.00	\$19.85	\$59,550.00
14	Portland Cement Concrete Driveway Pavement, 7"	SqYd	150	\$89.00	\$13,350.00	\$135.00	\$20,250.00	\$78.00	\$11,700.00	\$105.00	\$15,750.00	\$136.75	\$20,512.50
15	Portland Cement Concrete Driveway Pavement, 8"	SqYd	12	\$94.50	\$1,134.00	\$135.00	\$1,620.00	\$80.00	\$960.00	\$290.00	\$3,480.00	\$146.00	\$1,752.00
16	Detectable Warnings	SqFt	20	\$30.00	\$600.00	\$55.00	\$1,100.00	\$35.00	\$700.00	\$69.00	\$1,380.00	\$40.00	\$800.00
17	Incidental Hot-Mix Asphalt Surfacing	Ton	175	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
18	Class D Patches, Type II, 6"	SqYd	130	\$72.00	\$9,360.00	\$35.00	\$4,550.00	\$72.00	\$9,360.00	\$25.00	\$3,250.00	\$124.00	\$16,120.00
19	Class D Patches, Type III, 6"	SqYd	90	\$72.00	\$6,480.00	\$35.00	\$3,150.00	\$72.00	\$6,480.00	\$8.91	\$801.90	\$138.00	\$12,420.00
20	Class D Patches, Type IV, 6"	SqYd	90	\$72.00	\$6,480.00	\$35.00	\$3,150.00	\$72.00	\$6,480.00	\$8.91	\$801.90	\$138.00	\$12,420.00
21	Protective Coat	SqYd	660	\$2.00	\$1,320.00	\$2.65	\$1,749.00	\$0.01	\$6.60	\$4.00	\$2,640.00	\$0.01	\$6.60
22	Bituminous Materials (Tack Coat)	Lbs	1,600	\$0.01	\$16.00	\$0.01	\$16.00	\$0.01	\$16.00	\$0.01	\$16.00	\$0.01	\$16.00
23	Hot-Mix Asphalt Binder Course, IL-9.5, N50	Ton	150	\$167.50	\$25,125.00	\$100.00	\$15,000.00	\$167.50	\$25,125.00	\$187.00	\$28,050.00	\$210.00	\$31,500.00
24	Hot-Mix Asphalt Surface Course, IL-9.5, Mix D, N50	Ton	340	\$191.00	\$64,940.00	\$135.00	\$45,900.00	\$191.00	\$64,940.00	\$123.00	\$41,820.00	\$159.00	\$54,060.00
25	Longitudinal Joint Sealant	Foot	840	\$11.77	\$9,886.80	\$15.00	\$12,600.00	\$12.00	\$10,080.00	\$6.00	\$5,040.00	\$7.00	\$5,880.00
26	Topsoil Furnish & Place, 4"	SqYd	65	\$11.00	\$715.00	\$10.00	\$650.00	\$40.00	\$2,600.00	\$14.00	\$910.00	\$25.00	\$1,625.00
27	Seeding, Class 1	SqYd	65	\$13.00	\$845.00	\$10.00	\$650.00	\$5.00	\$325.00	\$27.60	\$1,794.00	\$25.00	\$1,625.00
28	Supplemental Watering	Unit	4	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$0.01	\$0.04	\$1.00	\$4.00	\$1.00	\$4.00	\$40.00	\$160.00
29	Thermoplastic Pavement Marking Line, 4"	Foot	1,000	\$2.00	\$2,000.00	\$1.50	\$1,500.00	\$3.00	\$3,000.00	\$2.60	\$2,600.00	\$4.65	\$4,650.00
30	Thermoplastic Pavement Marking Line, 6"	Foot	200	\$4.00	\$800.00	\$5.85	\$1,170.00	\$5.00	\$1,000.00	\$4.00	\$800.00	\$7.00	\$1,400.00
31	Thermoplastic Pavement Marking Line, 12"	Foot	54	\$8.00	\$432.00	\$17.25	\$931.50	\$8.00	\$432.00	\$7.00	\$378.00	\$14.00	\$756.00
32	Thermoplastic Pavement Marking Line, 24"	Foot	75	\$10.00	\$750.00	\$35.00	\$2,625.00	\$14.00	\$1,050.00	\$13.00	\$975.00	\$28.00	\$2,100.00
33	Thermoplastic Pavement Marking Letters & Symbols	SqFt	25	\$12.00	\$300.00	\$35.00	\$875.00	\$12.00	\$300.00	\$11.00	\$275.00	\$28.00	\$700.00
34	Paint Pavement Marking, Line, 4"	Foot	110	\$12.00	\$1,320.00	\$11.50	\$1,265.00	\$14.00	\$1,540.00	\$57.00	\$6,270.00	\$11.40	\$1,254.00
35	Inlet Filters	Each	8	\$50.00	\$400.00	\$215.00	\$1,720.00	\$200.00	\$1,600.00	\$200.00	\$1,600.00	\$25.00	\$200.00
36	Domestic Water Service Boxes to be Adjusted	Each	1	\$550.00	\$550.00	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$325.00	\$325.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$200.00	\$200.00
37	Sign Panel-Type 1	SqFt	100	\$25.00	\$2,500.00	\$25.00	\$2,500.00	\$34.00	\$3,400.00	\$38.00	\$3,800.00	\$37.00	\$3,700.00
38	Telescoping Steel Sign Support	Foot	100	\$25.00	\$2,500.00	\$30.00	\$3,000.00	\$22.00	\$2,200.00	\$38.00	\$3,800.00	\$25.00	\$2,500.00
39	Remove and Reinstall Parking Blocks	Each	20	\$100.00	\$2,000.00	\$36.00	\$720.00	\$67.00	\$1,340.00	\$160.00	\$3,200.00	\$175.00	\$3,500.00
40	Precast Concrete Parking Block	Each	40	\$70.00	\$2,800.00	\$76.00	\$3,040.00	\$70.00	\$2,800.00	\$175.00	\$7,000.00	\$350.00	\$14,000.00
41	Traffic Control & Protection (Special)	LS	1	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$15,345.00	\$15,345.00	\$33,781.05	\$33,781.05	\$5,400.00	\$5,400.00
42	Mobilization	LS	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$32,903.46	\$32,903.46	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$9,562.11	\$9,562.11	\$24,585.00	\$24,585.00
	TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID			\$296,084.80		\$300,000.00		\$305,721.10		\$328,453.96		\$442,842.60	